

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

10 JUL 15 PM 12:38

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY 

No. 40382-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VERONIKA CARDENAS, an individual,

Appellant,

v.

INTEROCEAN AMERICAN SHIPPING CORPORATION, a state of Delaware
corporation licensed to do business in the state of Washington,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Margaret M. Boyle, WSBA # 17089
THEMIS LITIGATION GROUP
1823 Tenth Avenue West
Seattle, WA 98119
Phone: (206) 217-9400
Attorneys for Appellant.

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS.....1

A. The trial court erred when finding that the appellant, Veronika Cardenas, failed to raise an issue of fact on the elements of her sex discrimination claim;

B. The trial court erred when finding that Ms. Cardenas failed to raise an issue of fact on the elements of her retaliation claim;

C. The trial court abused its discretion when denying Ms. Cardenas' motion to strike the declaration and hearsay statements provided by an employer three years removed from Ms. Cardenas' employment with respondent, Interocean American Shipping ("IAS").

II. ISSUES ON REVIEW

1. Did the trial court err when granting summary judgment to IAS when Ms. Cardenas provided sufficient evidence to raise an issue of fact on each element of her sex discrimination claim?

2. Did the trial court err when granting summary judgment to IAS when Ms. Cardenas provided sufficient evidence to raise an issue of fact on each element of her retaliation claim?

3. Did the trial court abuse its discretion when denying Ms. Cardenas' motion to strike the declaration and hearsay statements provided by an employer three years removed from Ms. Cardenas' employment with IAS?

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

IV. ARGUMENT.....39

1. The trial court erred when granting summary judgment on Ms. Cardenas' discrimination and retaliation claims.....39

a. Review of summary judgment is *de novo*.....39

b.	The trial court erred when finding that Ms. Cardenas failed to raise an issue of fact on the elements of her discrimination claim.....	40
i.	Ms. Cardenas raised an issue of fact on the only challenged element of her prima facie case.....	
ii.	Ms. Cardenas raised an issue of fact regarding whether the reason offered for her termination was pretextual.....	
c.	The trial court erred when finding that Ms. Cardenas failed to raise an issue of fact on the elements of her retaliation claim.....	40
i.	Ms. Cardenas raised issues of fact on the challenged elements of her prima facie case.....	
ii.	Ms. Cardenas raised an issue of fact regarding whether the reason offered for her termination was pretextual.....	
2.	The trial court abused its discretion when denying Ms. Cardenas' motion to strike the declaration and hearsay statements provided by an employer three years removed from Ms. Cardenas' employment with IAS	
a.	Standard of review on evidentiary rulings.....	
b.	The trial court abused its discretion when denying Ms. Cardenas' motion to strike...	
3.	Ms. Cardenas is entitled to fees.....	
V.	CONCLUSION.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</u> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998).....	57
<u>Carle v. McChord Credit Union</u> , 65 Wn. App. 93 (1992).....	56
<u>deLisle v. FMC Corp.</u> , 57 Wn. App. 79, 786 P.2d 839, review denied, 114 Wn.2d 1026 (1990).....	39
<u>Dickerson v. Chadwell, Inc.</u> , 62 Wn. App. 426, 814 P.2d 687, rev. denied, 118 Wn.2d 1011 (1992).....	58, 59
<u>Estevez v. Faculty Club of Univ. of Wash.</u> , 129 Wn. App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....	49, 52, 54
<u>Graves v. Dep't of Game</u> , 76 Wn. App. 705, 887 P.2d 424 (1994).....	52
<u>Johnson v. DSHS</u> , 80 Wn. App. 212, 907 P.2d 1223.....	39
<u>Kahn v. Salerno</u> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998).....	51
<u>King County Fire Protection Dists. Nos. 16, 36, & 40 v. Housing Auth.</u> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 826, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....	57
<u>Lam v. Univeristy of Hawaii</u> , 40 F.3d 1551, 1563 (9th Cir. 1994).....	39
<u>Lindahl v. Air France</u> , 930 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1998).....	39
<u>Milligan v. Thompson</u> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 953 P.2d 112 (1998).....	40, 49
<u>No Ka Oi Corp. v. Nat'l 60 Minute Tune, Inc.</u> , 71 Wn. App. 844, 863 P.2d 79 (1993).....	56
<u>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S.Ct. 2097 (2000).....	50
<u>Renz v. Spokane Eye Clinic, P.S.</u> , 114 Wn. App. 611, 60 P.3d 106 (2002).....	50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56

<u>Schnidrig v. Columbia Machine, Inc.</u> , 80 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996).....	39
<u>Sellsted v. Washington Mutual</u> , 69 Wn. App. 852, 851 P.2d 716 (1993).....	50
<u>State v. Perrett</u> , 86 Wn. App. 312, 936 P.2d 426, rev. denied, 133 Wn.2d 1019 (1997).....	57
<u>Steiner v. Showboat Operating Co.</u> , 25 F.3d 1459, 1464 (9th Cir. 1994).....	51
<u>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</u> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	50
<u>Tortes v. King County</u> , 119 Wn. App. 1, 84 P.3d 252 (2003).....	60
<u>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</u> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 69, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	54
<u>Wright v. West</u> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Evidence rules:

ER 404.....	57
ER 404(b).....	59, 60

Statutes:

Revised Code of Washington Chapter 49.60.....	60
---	----

Court rules

RAP 18.1.....	60
